13. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

13. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

There were no relevant movements in this heading in the first half of 2024.

As set out in Note 20 to the 2023 consolidated financial statements, the Group carries out, at least annually, a

verification of the value of the fixed assets assigned to the CGU of the banking business and insurance business by

updating the projected cash flows, with a sensitivity analysis on the most significant variables.

On 30 June 2024, the test of existing impairment was reviewed using the information available, and in particular

the exceptional conditions resulting from the current economic situation (see Note 3.1). The existence of possible

impairments was also assessed using sensitivity scenarios.

The projections are determined using assumptions based on the macroeconomic data applicable to the Group's

activity, contrasted by means of renowned external sources and the entities' internal information.

A summary of the ranges of assumptions used and the ranges of contrasting sensitivity at 30 June 2024 are

provided below:

Assumptions used and banking business CGU sensitivity scenarios
(Percentage)
 30-06-2024 31-12-2023 Sensitivity

Discount rate (after taxes) * 9.9% 9.9% [-0.5%; + 2.5%]
Growth rate  1.0% 1.0% [-0.5%; + 1.0%]
Net interest income over average total assets (NII) * [1.30% - 1.58%] [1.30% - 1.60%] [-0.05%; + 0.05%]
Cost of risk (CoR)  [0.31% - 0.44%] [0.31% - 0.44%] [-0.1%; + 0.1%]

(*) Calculated on the yield for the German 10-year bond, plus a risk premium. The pre-tax discount rate at 30 June 2024 and at 31 December 2023

was 14.1%.

() Corresponds to the normalised growth rate used to calculate the residual value.
(*) Net interest income on average total assets.

With respect to the assets assigned to the Insurance Business CGU, at 30 June 2024, the existing impairment test

was reviewed, taking into consideration the new information available, and, in particular, the exceptional nature of

the current economic climate (see Note 3.1). As a result of this analysis, no impairment was found to be necessary.